PRINTED: 03/14/2016 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICAGE & MEDICAID SERVICES MAR NO: 6036-6391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) .PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING C e. wno 345237 03/03/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 816 BARBOUR ROAD BARBOUR COURT NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SMITHFIELD, NC 27677 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (XS) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Barbour Court Nursing and F 333 F 333 483.25(m)(2) RESIDENTS FREE OF Rehabilitation Center SS=D SIGNIFICANT MED ERRORS acknowledges receipt of the The facility must ensure that residents are free of statement of deficiencies and any significant medication errors. proposes the plan o correction to the extent that the summary of findings is factually correct and in This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced order to maintain compliance by: Based on record review and staff interviews the with the applicable rules and facility failed to administer the correct medications provisions of quality of care of as ordered by the physician for 1 of 6 residents residents. The Plan of Correction with medication reviews (Resident #171). The is submitted as written allegation findings Included: of compliance. Resident #171 was admitted to the facility on 7/31/14 and had a diagnosis of high blood Barbour Court Nursing and pressure, dementia and psychotic disorder. The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) Rehabilitation Centers Response Assessment dated 2/7/16 revealed the resident to this statement of deficiencies was rerely/never understood and had short and does not denote agreement with long term memory problems and severe cognitive the statement of deficiencies impalment. Review of a facility report dated 2/20/16 signed by does not denote agreement with Nurse #1 revealed after administering the statement of deficiencies nor medications to Resident #171, she realized the does it constitute an admission medications she administered belonged to that any deficiency is accurate. Resident #97. The nurse documented she Further, Barbour Court reserves immediately contacted the supervisor who notified the physician and the responsible party. the right to refute any of the A review of Resident #171 's medical record deficiencies through the informal revealed a physician 's order dated 2/20/16 for dispute resolution, formal appeal staff to monitor the blood pressure and pulse of procedure and/or any other Resident #171 every shift for 24 hours and to give administrative or legal the resident her normally scheduled medications that moming. proceeding. Review of Resident #97 's February 2016 Medication Administration Record (MAR) revealed the following medications were administered in error to Resident #171: Aspirin 81mg (milligrams), Miralax 17 grams (medication

LABORATORY, INFOCTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIENTS PRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

BYDOY

nne

3/24/11/

Any deficiency statement ending with an affective (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other sateguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See Instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these productions are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to confinued program participation.

PRINTED: 03/14/2016 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  C  345237  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	CENTER	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0						
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					COMPLETED		
	345237			8. WING			03/0	3/2016
K4E RABROID ROAD	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	**************************************		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	Microsoft Commission of Commis	
BARBOUR COURT NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SMITHFIELD, NC 27677	BARBOU	R COURT NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		Ì	is Barbour Road Mithfield, NC 27677		
	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF	ş	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I OROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	F 333	for constipation), Seric Requip 0.5mg (medication), Lotrel (blood pressure) Mido treat symptoms of lov standing) and Oxycomedication given for Seroquel advised the drowsiness. The package insert for medication may caus sedation.  Continued review of Resident #171 revea after the medications documented) was bid pulse was 78. On 2/2 's blood pressure was and pulse 76 and regidocumented on the fill was 140/80 and pulse A nursing progress in PM signed by Nurse was pulse 78.  A nursing progress in signed by Nurse #3 ralert and oriented to the night with no con resident 's vital signed by Nurse #4 rusing progress in signed by Nurse #4 rusing progres in signed by Nurse #4 rusing progress in signed by Nurse #4 rusi	oquel 25mg (Antipsychotic), cation for tremors), Citracal 50 (Calcium with Vitamin D), ication to prevent and treat medication to treat high wrine 2.5mg (medication to w blood pressure when done 5mg (narcotic pain). The package insert for medication may cause kage insert for Requip mbination with a narcotic piness caused by Requip. or Oxycodone noted the edrowsiness and/or the clinical record for led the first vital signs taken were given (no time bod pressure 118/78 and 20/16 at 2:42 PM the resident as documented as 118/70 gular. Another blood pressure MAR (no time documented) e 93. ote dated 2/20/16 at 10:29 #2 revealed Resident #171 of her evening meal and great medications. The resident is documented as 139/74 and ote dated 2/21/16 at 7:48 AM revealed the resident was self and rested throughout cerns. The note revealed the swere within normal limits, ote dated 2/21/16 at 4:38 PM revealed the resident was	F	333	medication error for reside #171 on 2/20/16 by the lichall nurse. Resident #171 administered the correct medications per physician by the licensed hall nurse of 2/20/16. Nurse #1 is no locemployee of the facility.  2. On 2/23/16 the Medical Re Director updated all resider pictures to include resident in the Medication Administ Records to assure resident in the Medication during medication during medication during medication administration include administer medication include administer medication administration include administer medication administration include administering medication administration include administering medications as ordered in the physician and the process used to its physician and the process used in the physician and the p	cords nt #171 ration s for ation on l% of g to dions as nd the sidents. rses g to he used to	3/31/16

PRINTED: 03/14/2016 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO: 0938-0391	ì
(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AAXIOLITEE	F .

COMPLETED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

A. BUILDING \_\_\_\_\_

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			A. BOILOII	. 10	g a distribution of the state o		
		345237	B, WNG		1	03/2016	
			1	QT	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	eres sets 1 to
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					6 BARBOUR ROAD		
BARBOUR COURT NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER					MITHFIELD, NG 27677		
2000aa soo o innoonsoo oo							
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFI	v	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	JΕ	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
			-		l.		
F 333	Continued From page	e 2	F	333	Facilitator during orientation	า.	
	1, 1	od appetite for breakfast					
		er medications without			A 100% medication pass aud	dits	
		it's blood pressure was			will be conducted with all		
•	documented as 111/6				licensed nurses by 3/31 to e	ncura	
		ote 2/21/16 at 9:26 PM and					
		evealed the resident was			correct medications are being		
	alert with no signs or	symptoms of pain or			administered as ordered by		:
		revealed a blood pressure	200		physician by the DON, QI Nu	ırse,	
		e of 93. The note revealed			RN Supervisor, LPN Resourc	e	
	the resident ate well				Nurse, Pharmacist or RN		
	An interview was conducted with the				Pharmacy Consultant. Retra	ining	
		Director of Nursing (DON)			will be immediately conduc		THE
		M. The DON stated Nurse #1	:				Wheel
		i when the nurse recognized			during the medication pass	audit	
		she notified the supervisor			by the DON, QI Nurse, RN		
		Inistrator stated both y similar. The DON stated	1		Supervisor, LPN Resource N	lurse,	
	there were nictures	of the residents on their			Pharmacist or RN Pharmacy		
		ration Record (MAR) that			Consultant for any identified		
		sion. The DON stated they				nero construction of the c	
:		e pictures of the residents on			areas of concern.		200000000000000000000000000000000000000
	that unit after the inc						TANK PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE PERSONAL PROPERT
		л, Nurse #1 stated in an	ě.		The DON, QI Nurse, RN		- Paragraphic Control of the Control
		d been oriented to the unit			Supervisor, LPN Resource Nur	se	rich de la contraction de la c
		to 2/20/16 and was assigned			will conduct medication pass		
		6 on the day shift. The nurse			audits with 10% of licensed		See
		to Resident #171 and			nurses 2X per week X4 weeks		- Application of the state of t
		ations, she asked staff where			then weekly for 4 weeks; then		Approximation of the control of the
		and a staff member pointed			then weekly for 4 weeks, the	,	
		g at the table she had already			monthly for a month to ensur	е	
		ations to. The nurse			correct medications are being	3 ,	
1		ed she had misidentified the stered the wrong medications			administered to residents to		
		he called the supervisor	- Landa		include resident #171 as orde	red	
		acked the resident 's vital	********		by the physician utilizing a		
		thin normal limits for the	Material		medication pass audit tool.		
		stated the supervisor came to			medication pass addit toot.		
		he physician and the			Table 1		
***************************************		he Nurse stated the physician			·		
L			an and a same and a same and a same a	menosiasas.	distribution and the second		and a management of the contract of the contra

PRINTED: 03/14/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO: 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		OWB NO	<u>0.0938-0391</u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
	345237		B. WING _			C 03/03/2016	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u></u>		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BARBOUR COURT NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER					5 BARBOUR ROAD //ITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE.	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 333	every shift for 24 hou her regularly schedul resident would be fin one of the NAs (nurseye on Resident #17 resident was excessi added the resident wopening her eyes an was called. Nurse #1 signs remained stabl received an in-service administration by the Development Coordi The Nurse stated shoundate the pictures of On 3/3/16 at 11:15 A on the unit on the dastated after lunch the would respond when The Weekend Superstated in an interview he was called to the she had made a mediated he asked the given and while the resident 's vital sign. The Supervisor stated order to check the reshift for 24 hours and call back if any problem on 3/3/16 at 2:15 Phwith Nurse #2 who won the unit on 2/20/1 #171 was groggy bu normal limits. The nuvery drowsy from the monitored the resident is sign.	e resident 's vital signs rs and to give Resident #171 ed medications and felt the e. The Nurse stated she told ing assistants) to keep an 1 and let her know if the vely lethargic. The nurse as sleepy but responded by d grunting when her name stated the resident 's vital e. The nurse continued she e regarding medication pharmacist and the Staff nator on Monday (2/22/16). e was told they were going to of the residents on the MAR. M, NA #2 stated she worked y shift on 2/20/16. The NA oresident was sleepy but spoken to. visor on duty on 2/20/16 v on 3/3/16 at 12:48 PM that unit and the nurse told him dication error. The Supervisor nurse what medications were nurse was checking the s, he called the physician. d the physician gave an sident 's vital signs every d monitor the resident and to	F3	3333	The DON will review and init the QI Medication Pass Audi for compliance and to ensur areas of concern were addreweekly x8 weeks then mont for one month.  4. The DON will compile the reof the medication pass audit and review with the Administrator for further fol up, retraining or recommendations as indicated. The Administrator will prese the Executive Quality Improvement Committee Meeting monthly X3 months further recommendations as indicated. Subsequent plans action will be developed by Committee when required. Identification of any potential trends will be used to determ the need for action and/or frequency of continued monitoring.	t Tool e all essed hly suits tools low ed. nt to	

PRINTED: 03/14/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	8 FOR MEDICARE &	MEDIÇAID SERVICES				OMB NO	0938-0391
	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  345237		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 03/03/2016	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		<u> </u>
BARBOUR COURT NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER					BARBOUR ROAD THFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431 SS=E	supper. On 3/3/15 at 3:30 PN with the Administration stated they had taken residents on the unit Administration Recordin-service some of the medication error occuracknowledged they had for correction. 483.60(b), (d), (e) DF LABEL/STORE DRU The facility must empanism a licensed pharmacis of records of receipt controlled drugs in accurate reconcillation records are in order controlled drugs is more controlled drugs is more controlled.  Drugs and biological labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accesso instructions, and the applicable.  In accordance with Sfacility must store all locked compartment controls, and permit have access to the key the state of th	I an interview was conducted an interview was conducted and the DON. The DON in new pictures of the and put on their Medication ids and had started to estaff in the unit where the urred. The Administrator had not completed a full plan in the services of start who establishes a system and disposition of all ufficient detail to enable an on; and determines that drug and that an account of all haintained and periodically is used in the facility must be see with currently accepted es, and include the ry and cautionary expiration date when is under proper temperature only authorized personnel to		431	<ol> <li>The expired and unopened insulins were immediately promote the medication carts by PLN floor nurse and returned to the pharmacy per policy on March 3, 2016.</li> <li>All medication storage areas we audited to assure no outdated medication were present in the facility on March 3, 2016 by the Assistance Director of Nursing, Staff Development and Resour Nurse. Any medications identified as outdated/expired were returned to the pharmacy or discarded. Any identified medication that were outdate were reordered by the ADON March 3, 2016.</li> <li>A 100% in-service was initiated the Director of Nursing on 3/14/16 to include nurse #5</li> </ol>	oy the o	3/31/16

PRINTED: 03/14/2016 FORMAPPROVED OMB NO: 0938-0391

GENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB N							0.0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				****		c ·	
	345237		B. WING	<b></b>		03/	03/2016
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		on to the second second second	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	loioth summer and the second s	•••••••••••
				5	15 BARBOUR ROAD		
BARBOU	R COURT NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		S	SMITHFIELD, NG 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 431	Continued From page controlled drugs lister Comprehensive Drug Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when a package drug distributed upartity stored is mindered by:  Based on observation interviews, the facility insulin in the refrigerate expired insulin for 4 of findings included:  1. Review of the pactivals of Humulog and unopened multi-dose between 36 and 46 displayed at 4:02 PN with the Administrato (DON). The DON stain from the pharmacy refrigerator until read 2. Review of the pactivals and the pactivals of the pactivals and the pactivals and the pactivals of the pactivals and the pactivals are page 1976.	d in Schedule II of the Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the almal and a missing dose can is not met as evidenced in, record review and staff afailed to Store unopened ator and failed to dispose of a 7 medication carts. The stage insert for multi-dose Lantus Insulin revealed vials should be refrigerated egrees Fahrenheit. On inspection of the medication evealed one unopened atus Insulin and one vial of Humulog Insulin. If an interview was conducted a rand the Director of Nursing ted that when insulin came it should be stored in the	*****	431	DEFICIENCY)	rn, ulin, er ulins. ewly o ge, ons or f ert to y k the cion	UATE
	Insulin should be discarded 28 days after opening. Inspection of the medication cart on the 800 Hall on 3/3/16 at 8:41 AM revealed a vial of Lantus Insulin dated as opened on 1/6/16. Nurse #5 stated Lantus Insulin should be discarded 28 days after opened.  On 3/3/16 at 4:02 PM an Interview was conducted				or QI Nurse, DON, ADON, Pharmacist or RN Pharmacy Nurse upon identification for an identified area of concern during	urse ny	

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/14/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING				PLETED			
	345237				tion with the control of the control	1	C 3/03/2016			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BARBOUR COURT NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  515 BARBOUR ROAD  SMITHFIELD, NC 27577					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE			
F 431	(DON). The DON strohecking the expiratusing.  3. Review of the pactivals of Lantus Insulin should be disopening. Inspection 400 Hall on 3/3/16 at Lantus Insulin dated During the inspection Nurse #6 stated Lard days after opening. On 3/3/16 at 4:02 P with the Administrat (DON). The DON strohecking the expiratusing.  4. Review of the pavials of Humulin R I vials should be refridegrees Fahrenhelt observation of the revealed one unoper Humulin R Insulin. On 3/3/16 at 4:02 P with the Administrat (DON). The DON strong Insulin.	or and the Director of Nursing ated the nurses should be ion date of insulin before chage insert for multi-dose in revealed vials of Lantus scarded 28 days after of the medication cart on the at 3:30 PM revealed a bottle of a sopened on 1/24/16. In of the medication cart, intus Insulin was good for 28 PM an interview was conducted or and the Director of Nursing sated the nurses should be tion date of insulin before chage insert for multi-dose insulin revealed unopened gerated between 36 and 46 PM an interview was conducted to and the Director of Nursing sated that when insulin came cy it should be stored in the	£.	431	the audit. The DON will initiate and revithe QI Too for checking medications weekly X 8 week then monthly X1 month for compliance and to assure all areas of concern have been addressed.  4. The Director of Nursing will compile the results of the QI Medication audit tool and rewith the Administrator week The Administrator will revier results of the QI Medication Storage audit monthly with Executive Quality Assurance for further recommendation follow up as indicated. Subsequent plans of action developed by the Committed when required. Identification and potential trends will be to determine the need for action and/or frequency of continued monitoring.	view dy. w the Team and will be ee on of used further				